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CHAPTER 638—H.F.No. 2016 

An act relating to commerce; regulating accelerated mortgage payment services; requir- 
ing a bond or other security; permitting third-party background checks; regulating contracts 
and the handling of payments; segregating accounts; requiring a study; amending Minnesota 
Statutes 1992, section 332.13, subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Stat- 
utes, chapter 332. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes l992, section 332.13, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. “Debt prorating” means the performance of any one or more of 
the following: 

(a) managing the financial affairs of an individual by distributing income or 
money to the creditors thereof; 

(b) receiving funds for the purpose of distributing said funds among credi- 
tors in payment or partial payment of obligations of a debtor; or 

(c) settling, adjusting, prorating, pooling, or ‘liquidating the indebtedness of 
a.debtor. Any person so'engaged or holding out as so engaged shall be deemed to 
be engaged in debt prorating regardless of whether or not a fee is charged for 
such services. This term shall not include services performed by the following 
when engaged in the regular course of their respective businesses and profes- 
sions: 

(1) Attorneys at law, escrow agents, accountants, broker-dealers in securi- 
ties; 

(2) Banks, state or national, trust companies, savings and loan associations, 
building and loan associations, title insurance companies, insurance companies 
and all other lending institutions duly authorized to transact business in the 
state of Minnesota, provided no fee is charged for such service; 

(3) Persons who, as employees on a regular salary or wage of an employer 
not engaged in the business of debt prorating, perform credit services for their 
employer; 

(4) Public officers acting in their oflicial capacities and persons acting pursu- 
ant to court order; 

(5) Nonprofit _corporations, organized under Minnesota Statutes 1967, 
Chapter 317, giving debt prorating service, provided no fee is charged for such 
service; . 

(6) Any person while performing services incidental to the dissolution, 
winding up or liquidation of a partnership, corporation or other business enter- 
prise; 
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(7) The state of Minnesota, its political subdivisions, public agencies and 
their employees; . 

'

' 

(8) Credit unions, provided no fee is charged for such service; 

(9) “Qualified organizations” designated as representative payees for pur- 
poses of the Social Security and Supplemental Security Income representative 
payee system and the federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub- 
lic Law Number 101-5083 gig 

L10) Accelerated mortgage payment providers. “Accelerated mortgage p_a_y_- 

ment providers” Q persons who, fir satisfying ply; requirements pf sections 
332.30 t_o 332.303, receive funds 19 make mortgage payments t_o Q lender o_r 
lenders, pp behalf 

gp‘ mortgagors, i_n orderpg exceed regularly scheduled _rryi_n_i- 
mum payment obligations under th_e Q th_e indebtedness. IQ tit}@ 
pp; include: Q) persons gig entities described _ip clauses Q) t9_ (_9_); gm mortgage 
lenders 9; servicers, industrial l<)_a1p gn_d gift companies, g regulated lenders 
under chapter §_§; g persons authorized t_o make loans under section 47.20, 
subdivision _l_: 

_F_Qp purposes o_f gig clause gng sections 332.30 ‘Q 332.303, “lender” means 
Q9 original lender pr that lender’s assignee, whichever _i§ tpg current mortgage 
holder. > 

Sec. 2. [332.30] ACCELERATED MORTGAGE PAYMENT PROVIDER; 
BOND REQUIREMENTS. ' 

(Q) Before beginning business jp fig state, pp accelerated mortgage payment 
provider, a_s defined _ip section 332.13, subdivision _2_, clause 510), shall submit t_o 
the commissioner of commerce either: 

Q) g surety bond _ip which the accelerated mortgagg payment provider i_s th_e 
obligor, ip pp amount determined py th_e commissioner; o_r 

(2) E tpg commissioner agrees 19 accept i_t,_ a_ deposit: 

Q) i_n cash pg g_r_1 amount equivalent t_o gig bond amount; 9_; 
(ii) Q authorized securities, a_s defined i_n section 50.l4, with pp aggregate 

market value egual ftp ‘mg bond amount. The cash 9; securities must "lie depos- 
ited with the state treasurer. 

(_b_) [hp amount pf pig bond reguired py t_h§ commissioner shall va1_'y with 
t_h_§ amount pf ‘Minnesota client funds held 9; t_o_ b_e_ held by tl_1g obligor. @Ape_v_v 
businesses, fie bond must 15 n_o leg than $100,000, except §§ provided Q sgep; 
gpp 332.301. % commissioner may increase 1_h_e required bond amount ppon 
_3_0 days notice '9 ‘ph_e accelerated mortgage payment provider. 

(5)) E‘ _a bond i§_ submitted, it must name Q surety a_n insurance company 
authorized pg transact fidelity gp_<_i_ surety business ir_i ’pl;i_s state. The bond must 
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M.t.<2.t£§%9i_____MinneS0tamfl1£L1_S2§m<:§ti£_<21ILifl§_11x;_erS0nmmx 
_a claim against t_h_e_: obligor arising o_ut o_f t_h_e obligor’s activities §_s ap accel- 

erated mortgggg payment provider. 1 bond must pp conditioned tligt ’th_e o_bli; 
gg will n_ot commit Qty fraudulent 519; gal wi_l_l faithfully conform tp grygl 
by Q provisions o_f accelerated mortgage payment agreements _vgi_t_l; Minnesota 
residents. 

E _a_p accelerated mortgage payment provider l_1g§ failed t_o account 39 g 
mortgagor g distribute funds t_o Q mortgagee gs required py Q accelerated 
mortgage payment agreement, 11; mortgagor Q t_hp mortgagor’s _lgga_l representa- 
Q/_§ Q‘ receiver g jg commissioner flail have, 3 addition tp gr_1y Egg; 
remedies g piglp pf action i_n gig name gf tge, debtor pp Q l_)_c_>pg_ pg LIE securi- 
Ly given pursuant 19 1135 section. 

Sec. 3. [332.301] BOND; BACKGROUND CHECK. 
I_l;e_ commissioner fiy accept Q initial surety bond g deposit 3; gr; 

amount ge_s_§_ jligp $100,000 based upon ‘th_e business @ 53' th_e accelerated 
mortgagg payment provider, provided th_e commissioner obtains g third-party 
background check 31; £13 expense o_f tpe accelerated rnortgggp payment provider 
gp_<_l_ from g source ’_t_q Q determined py th_e commissioner. _'l;l_1p commissioner 
play require 9, third-party background check _i_r;v connection @ a_n_y accelerated 
mortgage payment provider a_t ’£l_1_e expense _Q_f E accelerated mortgage payment 
provider, pg n_o p1_gr_e_ 9_ft<a_n glyap annually. 

Sec. 4. [332.302] CONTRACTS; NOTICE TO MORTGAGOR. 
A contract entered Q19 between Q. accelerated mortgage payment provider 

gr_1_d g mortgagor _sllal_l _@ ip writing _a_p_c_l include a_ll applicable terms afl condi- 
fioi including, l_)u_t pg; limited _t_g, a_ll fges, costs, £1 charges. A conforming 
c_op_y rpypt lg provided t_q t_l_1(_=. mortgagor before _a_1_ny E Q connection @ g1_e_ 
accelerated mortgagg payment services ge received by th_e accelerated mortgage 
payment provider. A contract gall provide t_l_1a_t ‘th_e arrangement between th_e 
accelerated mortgggg payment provider a_r1d_ lender g lenders requires: 

Q) th_at i_f 1113 original terms o_f jt_lye_ mortgggp, mortgage note, g escrow 
agreement grp ip default because o_f nonpayment py th_e accelerated mortgggp 
payment provider, fig lender g lenders m_ail 9; otherwise deliver 19 gig mortga- g g written notice within Q gys pf Q default; ail 

Q) 1% g written summagy 9_f payments received py t_h§ accelerated mort- 
gggp payment provider py gL1t_e afil amount, payments made 19 ,@ lender g 
lenders _0_I'1 behalf 991113 mortgagor py dL’re gig amount,- gnpl unremitted balance 
hild by LIE accelerated mortgage payment provider pg provided t_o tl1_e mortga- 
‘ggrj gt lrlt annually g;p1_gr_e freguently c_)_r_1 g @ 9'_r glfl mutually agreed pg 
between _t_l_1p accelerated mortgage payment provider gig mortgagor. 

Sec. 5. [332.303] SEGREGATED ACCOUNTS. 
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A payment received by Q accelerated mortgege payment provider from g 
er_1 behalf o_f e _a3l_ieet slill he Ed ley ehe accelerated mortgage payment provider 
i_n_ e separate ’tr_usg account clearly designated Q client funds. I__l;e account §h_a1_l 
lee i_n e bank 9; other depository institution authorized g chartered. under fire 
lals o_f a_ny s_tqt_e 9; Q‘ glee United States. "lie accelerated mortgage payment pi 

Q; commingle funds @ fee Qayment Le lenders gig; it_s E erog- 
fiy o_r funds.

~ 

~~~ 

~~~

~ 
~~~

~ ~~~ ~ ~~~ ~ 
~~~
~
~ 

Sec. 6. SERVICE PROVISION STUDY. 

[he commissioner 9_f commerce sh_al_l report by January _l_§_, 199; ‘Q the 
commerce E consumer protection committee i_n fie senate _a_n_d_ gig; financial 
institutions E insurance committee ir_1 1;h_e house. er; t_l_1e feasibility o_f requiring 
fii1ari9i2li;1.s1_fi21i%§L9@t2&Hgagmfli§22ii9n9£ma£u1£tl1LfimLnifl 
o_r; e semimonthly, biweekly, 9_r other accelerated basis, a_t ee additional charge g t‘e_e, i_n order te exceed regularly scheduled minimum payment obligations 
under Q terms o_f @ indebtedness. 

Sec. 7. EFFECTIVE DATE. 

_Se<_:_tg);1e 1 te _6_ eye ifeefl me gy following E enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 6, 1994

I 

Signed by the governor May 10, 1994, 3:54 p.m. 

CHAPTER 639——H.F.N0. 3086 
An act relating to the environment; establishing an environmental cleanup program for 

landfills; providing for buy-outs for insurers; increasing the solid waste generator fee; transfer- 
ring the balance in the metropolitan landfill contingency action trust fund; authorizing the 
sale of bonds; renaming the ofiice of waste management as the office of environmental assis~ 
tance and providing for appointment of the director; transferring certain personnel, powers, 
and duties to the ofice of environmental assistance; transferring solid and hazardous waste 
management personnel, powers, and duties of the metropolitan council to the ofiice of envi- 
ronmental assistance; expanding the authority of the commissioner of the pollution control 
agency to issue determinations regarding liability for releases of hazardous substances and 
petroleum,‘ requiring environmental review of certain projects; authorizing rules; providing 
penalties; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, sections I15A.055; 
115B.04, by adding a subdivision,‘ 115B.42, subdivision 1; I];’>'C.03, subdivision 9; I 16G.15; 
and 281.17; Minnesota Statutes 1993 Supplement. sections 1 I5B.178, subdivision ,1; 11513.42, 
subdivision 2; 116.07, subdivision I0; and 281.13; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 
Statutes, chapters 115B; and 116G. 

BE IT ENACTED BY LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
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